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variety is of the Binili variety. I do not think there is any adverse effect because the mills are manufacturing jute goods with existing stocks.

Shri A. C. Cuba: The hon. Minister has given the landed cost of Pakistan jute in Calcutta. Has this taken into

* consideration all the .Vates, charges, etc., or is it only the price?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am quite willing to enlighten my hon, friend. The minimum price of jat bottoms per maund is fixed by the Pakistan Jute Board at Rs. 17 in Pakistan currency. The export duty is Hs. 3-12-0. It. varies in the case of pukka bales and kutcha bales. This is the export duty on kutcha bales.
The export duty on pukka bales is Rs.
3.’ License fees Rs. 2-8-0; and transport charges in Pakistan Rs. 2. The total is Rs. 25-4-0 in Pakistan currency.
In Indian currency it comes to Rs.
36-6-0; plus commission and other charges Rs. 1-12-0, the price romes to Rs. 38-2-0. If I have said it is Rs. 38, "
I admit I am slightly wrong. •

Shri K. K. Basa: Is 'the Minister .
aware of recent reports in some Calcutta Papers that because of shortage of raw jute, some mills intend to cut down their working hours?

Shri T, T. Krishnamachari: I have not seen it and I do not believe it

Displaced. Muslims in A ssam

•1542. Jonab Amjad Ali: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) how many families in the Districts of Goalpara, Kamrup and Cachar in Assam had to leave their, homes during the disturbances of 1950;
• (b).the extent of property damaged on an average in respect of each family; ■ . ■

(c) in how many cases District or Minority Boards returned • their lost cattle to them; ,

(d) whether a large number of petitions for lands of uprooted Muslims are yet lying undisposed of with the authorities; and . .

(e) if so, why?
The Parliamentary Secretai^ to the

Prime MiiUster (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) The approximate number of families is as follows:

Goalpara .........* 27,000
Kamrup ..........  10,800
Cachar ...... .*.. 100

(b) The information reauired is not available.

(c) About 50,000 head of cattte were restored by the District officers.

(d) and (e). Almost all the displaced Muslims who returned to their hoihes have been restored to their •
l^nds.

Jonab Amjad Ali: Is the Government prepared lo issue a directive tO' the State Government ReTiabilitatiq^
in Assam to restore to the rightful owners the rest'of the lands that they have not been given?'

Shri Satish Chandra the lands of all the displaced Muslims who return^
ed to their homes have \Seen restored.

Jonab Amjad Ali: Mark, that the word ‘almost’ is there. The answer js:
“Almost all the displaced Muslims... .
What about the remaining?

Mr. Depnty-Speaker: That U the policy; that would be done.

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar^
la! Nehru): Directives have been issu^
from time to time. It may. he that itt' some individual cases they have not been given effect to.

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): In fact, the information which was received from Assam goes- to show that a larger number of Muslims have returned to Goalpara district than those who actually went out to Pakistan. Many of those who ̂
had not actually gone had also ,been settled on lands.,

Shrimati Khongmen: Is it not a. fact that the non-Muslims who came to-Assam from Pakistan far o u t -n ^ t^
the Muslims who went over to Pakis- , tan? •

Shri Satish Chandra: I reauTre notice.
Trade with U. S. S. R. .

♦1544. Shri Bansal: V/ill the Ministerof Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the Statement placed on the Table of the House in reply to starred question No. 314 asked on 30th May, 1952 regarding trade with U.S.S.R, and countries of Eastern Europe and state:.

(a) whetfier in the Statement of Imports from U.S.S.R. in 1951-52 of -the
total value of Rs. 1*38 crores. account

. has been taken of the imports of wheat from U.S.SJI. during this period; -

(b) if not, the reasons for excluding these consignments of foodgrains from these trade statistics;

(c) whether in Statement I aU the .
commodities; exported by India on̂
barter basis have been included; and
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(d) what is the overall position re-
.^rdlng our balance of trade with the U.S.S.R. in the years 1948-49, 1949-50,
1950-5] 1951-59?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacliari):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) The total value of Rs. 1-38
'crores referred to did not include value of wheat imported on Grovemment account and was awatting adjustment.

(c) All the commodities exported by Indn on barter basis except those adjustment were included in the Statement.

(d) A statement giving the required information is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 43.]

Russian Embassy

*1545. Prof. Agarwal: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Russian Embassy- in Delhi has no Indian employee on its staff; and

(b) how many Russian nationals are at present working in the Indian Embassy at Moscow?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister <Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) No, Sir. According to the information available, twelve membiers of the staff of the -Russian Embassy have been locally recruited. They are mes-
rsengers, peons, etc.

(b) Ten including Chancery maids ‘XI!hauffers and a translator.

Prof. Agarwal: ICthe answer to part
(a) is in the negative, I take it that there are some Indian nationals working in the Russian Embassy. May 1
3snow how many are there?

Shri Satish Chandra: In Russia?
Prof. Agarwal: Here, in India.
Mr. Depnty-Spekaer: He has already read out the number.
*Shri Satish Chandra: I have said

there are 12.
Prof. Agarwal: May I know the class of service to ^ ic h these xjeonle belong?

The Trime Minister (Sliri Jawahar-Tftl Nehra): Messengers, peons, Irashes
-etc. '

foreign Companies

•1546. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the Minister of Commerce and fadustry be rpleased to state: .

(a) the names of the foreign companies who have opened their factories in India during the last five years in partnership with Indian firms or otherwise; '

(b) the names of industries which they have started;

<c) the total value of their output;
(d) the capital invested by Government in partnership with such companies;

(e) whether they enjoy the -same privileges as the Indian companies?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. BLrishnamadiari):
(a) to (d). Information is not available. A list of the principal industries'
m which investment of foreign capital was sanctioned during the years 1948 to 1951 was placed on the Table of the House on the 12th June 1952 in reply to starred question No. 756.

(e) Foreign firms operating in India are not subject to any special conditions and restrictions except those imposed by thfe Government at the time of their entry, regarding capital investment, association of Indians in the Management and training of Indian
-personnel in technical processes.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: What is the total amount of dividends that has been sent out of the country by these companies during 1951-52?

Shri T. T. Krjshnamacharl: I think that# information is given in the latest statement found in the papers yesterday, about dividends and interest paid by foreign companies.

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: Have we got figures of the Indians employed by these foreign firms? '

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I do not mind admitting that there was another question that was fabled for answer ^oday, which was not asked.
That deals with this particular question. Information is being coUected.

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: May I know whether that information could be given now? '

‘Mr, Deputy-Speaker: It is bein.«? collected. ' -

Shri B. S. Mnrthy: May I know whether foreign investments on Indian indusrties are on the increase or on the decrease? ’

T. T. Krishnamachari: If you take the figures for 1951-52, it shows an increase.

